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We have heard regular announcements of major 
headcount reductions throughout this year. While most 
such announcements so far have come from multinational 
corporations in the technology sector, other sectors are 
likely to follow. Companies are now bracing for an uncertain 
future by implementing hiring freezes and, in some cases, 
drastically reducing the size of their workforce.

However, employers will need to proceed carefully when 
planning a workforce transformation project. Labor and 
employment law issues can become significantly challenging 
for business transformations. Managing workforce retention 
and reduction programs is crucial for success.

In a workforce transformation project, key issues include 
legal justification, as well as information and consultation 
obligations in relation to employee representatives. Even a 
generically worded announcement of headcount reduction 
programs and other cost-saving measures may trigger 

consultation obligations in certain jurisdictions. Thus, when 
planning a workforce transformation, it is important that 
employers have a good understanding of the regulatory 
landscape to ensure compliance with local laws and 
regulations. 

In multinational organizations, legal regulations in 
different jurisdictions, each with separate process 
requirements can make global restructuring challenging 
and complex. Generally, it will not be possible to go with 
a one-size-fits-all approach. Failure to properly address 
workforce issues include many risks that may damage 
employee relations, the organization’s brand and its 
business relationships.

In this edition of EY Global labor & employment law 
overview, we survey legal regulations on workforce 
transformation in 45 jurisdictions globally.

Paula Hogéus
EY Global Labor & Employment Law Leader 
and Nordics Law Leader
paula.hogeus@law.se.ey.com

Editor’s letter

In today’s economic climate, 
pressure is increasing on 
organizations to optimize the 
efficiency of their workforce 
and the costs of their business. 
For many organizations, there 
is now an urgent need to adapt 
to changes in both global and 
national markets.
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Albania

Argentina

Australia 

Austria

Azerbaijan

Belgium

Brazil

Bulgaria

Colombia

Costa Rica

Croatia

Cyprus

Czech Republic

Denmark

Estonia

Finland

France

Jurisdiction:  
(Click jurisdiction name 
to access full report)

Are there any statutory 
regulations to observe when 

planning for a workforce 
transformation  

(e.g., downsizing, strategy 
changes or similar)?

Is there an obligation for the 
employer to inform or consult 

changes with trade unions, 
works councils or other 

employee representatives?

Do trade unions, works 
councils or other employee 

representatives have decision-
making powers or veto 

rights with respect to an 
organizational change?

Must an employer put 
a social plan in place?

Does the employer need 
to notify labor authorities 

or other government 
authorities?

Summary
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ContentsSummary (contd.)

Georgia

Germany

Greece

Hong Kong

Hungary

India

Indonesia

Ireland 

Italy

Japan

Kazakhstan

Latvia

Lithuania

Luxembourg

Mexico

Netherlands

New Zealand

Jurisdiction:  
(Click jurisdiction name 
to access full report)

Are there any statutory 
regulations to observe when 

planning for a workforce 
transformation  

(e.g., downsizing, strategy 
changes or similar)?

Is there an obligation for the 
employer to inform or consult 

changes with trade unions, 
works councils or other 

employee representatives?

Do trade unions, works 
councils or other employee 

representatives have decision-
making powers or veto 

rights with respect to an 
organizational change?

Must an employer put 
a social plan in place?

Does the employer need 
to notify labor authorities 

or other government 
authorities?
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Contents

Norway

Paraguay

Peru

Poland

Portugal

Romania

Slovakia

Slovenia

Spain

Sweden

Switzerland

Turkey

Ukraine

United Arab Emirates 

United Kingdom

Uruguay

Jurisdiction:  
(Click jurisdiction name 
to access full report)

Are there any statutory 
regulations to observe when 

planning for a workforce 
transformation  

(e.g., downsizing, strategy 
changes or similar)?

Is there an obligation for the 
employer to inform or consult 

changes with trade unions, 
works councils or other 

employee representatives?

Do trade unions, works 
councils or other employee 

representatives have decision-
making powers or veto 

rights with respect to an 
organizational change?

Must an employer put 
a social plan in place?

Does the employer need 
to notify labor authorities 

or other government 
authorities?

Summary (contd.)
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Albania 
Krisela Qirushi
krisela.qirushi@al.ey.com

Argentina
Javier Sabin
javier.sabin@ar.ey.com

Gabriela Quiñoa
gabriela.quinoa@ar.ey.com

Australia
Andrew Ball
andrew.ball@au.ey.com

Donna Trembath
donna.trembath@au.ey.com

Austria
Helen Pelzmann
helen.pelzmann@eylaw.at

Karoline Saak
karoline.saak@eylaw.at

Azerbaijan
Arzu Hajiyeva
arzu.hajiyeva@az.ey.com

Mammad Balajanov
mammad.balajanov@az.ey.com

Belgium
Barbara François
barbara.francois@be.ey.com

Marie-Emilie Truyens
marie-emilie.truyens@be.ey.com

Bulgaria
Rebeka Kleytman
rebeka.kleytman@bg.ey.com

Colombia
Carlos Mario Sandoval
carlos.sandoval@co.ey.com

Ana Maria Arias Perez
ana.arias-perez@co.ey.com

Costa Rica
Laura Navarrete H
laura.navarrete@cr.ey.com

Karina Piedra C
karina.piedra.chacon@cr.ey.com

Croatia
Lucija Braovac 
lucija.braovac@hr.ey.com

Marija Šaravanja
marija.saravanja@hr.ey.com

Cyprus
Tania Tofaridou
tania.tofaridou@cylaw.ey.com

Charalambos Prountzos
charalambos.prountzos@cylaw.ey.com

Czech Republic
Ondřej Havránek
ondrej.havranek@cz.eylaw.com

Kateřina Suchanová
katerina.suchanova@cz.eylaw.com

Denmark
Julie Gerdes
julie.gerdes@dk.ey.com

Kamma Bøhl
kamma.boehl@dk.ey.com

Estonia
Maris Merilo
maris.merilo@ee.ey.com

Finland
Maiju Kurvi
maiju.kurvi@fi.ey.com

Kaisa Heinäsmäki
kaisa.heinasmaki@fi.ey.com

France
Anne-Elisabeth Combes
anne.elisabeth.combes@ey-avocats.com

Marie-Pascale Piot
marie-pascale.piot@ey-avocats.com

Georgia
Gvantsa Jishiashvili
gvantsa.jishiashvili@ge.ey.com

Anastasia Gegechkori
anastasia.gegechkori@ge.ey.com

Germany
Bärbel Kuhlmann
baerbel.kuhlmann@de.ey.com

Sophia Haus
sophia.haus@de.ey.com

Greece
Maria Rigaki
maria.rigaki@gr.ey.com

Christina Ziakka
christina.ziakka@gr.ey.com

Hong Kong
Rossana Chu
rossana.chu@eylaw.com.hk

Jacky Chan
jacky-ch.chan@eylaw.com.hk

Hungary
Gábor Jagicza
gabor.jagicza@hu.ey.com

Helga Rudas 
helga.rudas@hu.ey.com

India
Anirudh Mukherjee
anirudh.mukherjee@lumierelp.com

Deepti Thakkar
deepti.thakkar@lumierelp.com

Indonesia
Fahrul S. Yusuf
fahrul.yusuf@id.ey.com

Ireland
Deirdre Malone
deirdre.malone@ie.ey.com

Laura Ryan
laura.ryan1@ie.ey.com

Contacts
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Italy
Maria Teresa Iannella
maria-teresa.iannella@it.ey.com

Stefania Radoccia
stefania.radoccia@it.ey.com

Japan
Junya Kubota
junya.kubota@jp.ey.com

Kazakhstan
Dinara Tanasheva
dinara.s.tanasheva@kz.ey.com

Lithuania
Inga Pakalniškytė
inga.pakalniskyte@lt.ey.com

Luxembourg
Laurence Chatenier
laurence.chatenier@lu.eylaw.com

Mexico
Jacqueline Álvarez Velázquez
jacqueline.alvarez@mx.ey.com

Odette Guevara Coria
odette.guevara@mx.ey.com

Netherlands
Huub van Osch
huub.van.osch@hvglaw.nl

Bieke Willemse
bieke.willemse@hvglaw.nl

New Zealand
Tori Sullivan
tori.sullivan@nz.ey.com

Norway
Helga Aune
helga.aune@no.ey.com

Elise Enerstad Sauarlia
elise.e.sauarlia@no.ey.com

Paraguay
Gustavo Colman
gustavo.colman@py.ey.com

Nabila Larroza
nabila.larroza@py.ey.com

Peru
Jose Ignacio Castro
jose-ignacio.castro@pe.ey.com

Mauricio Matos
mauricio.matos@pe.ey.com

Poland
Zuzanna Zakrzewska
zuzanna.zakrzewska@pl.ey.com

Michał Włodarczyk
michal.wlodarczyk@pl.ey.com

Portugal
Rodrigo Lourenço
rodrigo.lourenco@rrp.pt

Joana Mendão
joana.mendao@rrp.pt

Spain
Raúl García González
raulluis.garciaGonzalez@es.ey.com

Eva Sainz Cortadi
eva.sainzcortadi@es.ey.com

Sweden
Paula Hogéus
paula.hogeus@law.se.ey.com

Alexandra Mabon
alexandra.mabon@law.se.ey.com

Switzerland
Marc Philipp Gugger
marc.gugger@ch.ey.com

Aline Nussbaumer
aline.nussbaumer@ch.ey.com

Turkey
Mehmet Küçükkaya
mehmet.kucukkaya@tr.ey.com

Bilge Cansız
bilge.cansiz@tr.ey.com

Ukraine
Halyna Khomenko
halyna.khomenko@ua.ey.com

Anton Kurach
anton.kurach@ua.ey.com

UAE
Charmaine Khan
charmaine.khan@ae.ey.com

UK
Rob Riley 
rriley@uk.ey.com

Hannah L Beer
hannah.l.beer@uk.ey.com

Uruguay
Lorena Giovine
lorena.giovine@uy.ey.com

Contacts (contd.)
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EY exists to build a better working world, helping to create  
long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the 
capital markets. 

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 
150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, 
transform and operate. 

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and 
transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for 
the complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms 
of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity.  
Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide 
services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a 
description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available 
via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. 
For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com. 
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